Introduced by Commissioner Noel Rawls

AN ORDINANCE REPEALING SECTION 34 OF ORDINANCE NO. <u>3/917</u> AND SUBSTITUTING A NEW SECTION 34 IN REGARD TO THE NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE AND REPEALING SECTION 35 OF ORDINANCE NO. <u>3/917</u> AND SUBSTITUTING A NEW SECTION 35 IN REGARD TO THE PLUMBING CODE OF THE STATE OF OREGON.

ORDINANCE NO. 38217

THE CITY OF WARRENTON DOES ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. That Section 34 of Ordinance No. 31917 be and is hereby repealed.

Section 2. That a new Section 34 is hereby substituted for the old Section 34 as follows:

"Section 34. All electrical wiring shall conform to the provisions of the 1956 edition of the National Electrical <u>Code</u>, known as 'Standard of the National Board of Fire Underwriters for Electric Wiring and Apparatus' as recommended by the National Fire Protection Association, approved by the American Standards Association September 4, 1956, which is hereby referred to and by this reference adopted and made a part hereof as if fully set out in this ordinance. One copy of said National Electrical Code, 1956 edition, is on file in the office of the City Auditor and Police Judge and shall be kept for public use and inspection and shall be marked 'Official Copy'".

Section 3. That Section 35 of Ordinance No. 3197 be and is hereby repealed.

Section 4. That a new Section 35 is hereby substituted for the old Section 35 and reads as follows:

"Section 35. All plumbing shall comply with requirements of the present plumbing code of the State of Oregon and with the present state and local Board of Health rules and regulations.

Passed by the City Commission of the City of Warrenton this 18th day of August, 1958.

Signed and approved by the Mayor this 18th day of August, 1958.

Quincy V. Robin

ATTEST:

Auditor and Police Judge.